percentage points or almost 400,000 individuals. At the $3.20 poverty line, the picture becomes less clear
and varies across the sample, while at the top poverty line there is an increase in poverty. This reflects the

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

Poorest

D
ecile 2

D
ecile 3

D
ecile 4

D
ecile 5

D
ecile 6

D
ecile 7

D
ecile 8

D
ecile 9

R
ichest

G
ai

n
as

 a
 %

 o
f c

on
su

m
pt

io
n

Ethiopia Ghana

Senegal Zambia

 20

fact that the many of the relatively middle class individuals around this line in our sample actually lose
out more from the uniform VAT than they gain from the UBI. For the poverty gap – which measures the
fraction of national consumption needed to pull everybody up to that poverty line – the reform reduces
poverty in all countries at each poverty line. When the second scenario is considered, with a smaller UBI,
naturally the poverty-reducing potential of the reform is dampened. In fact, in Senegal the headcount ratio
is estimated to increase slightly in this scenario.

Table 5.1
Estimates of the marginal contributions to poverty reduction from a uniform VAT funding a UBI

Poverty line $1.90 per day $3.20 per day $5.50 per day

100% UBI Headcount Gap Headcount Gap Headcount Gap
Ethiopia 0.0039 0.0023 -0.0013 0.0024 -0.0018 0.0007
Ghana 0.0111 0.0049 0.0099 0.0078 -0.0012 0.0065

Senegal 0.0090 0.0124 -0.0021 0.0074 -0.0035 0.0018
Zambia 0.0053 0.0140 -0.0033 0.0082 -0.0018 0.0034

75% UBI Headcount Gap Headcount Gap Headcount Gap
Ethiopia 0.0024 0.0013 -0.0026 0.0008 -0.0020 -0.0007
Ghana 0.0067 0.0033 0.0044 0.0045 -0.0052 0.0024

Senegal -0.0015 0.0062 -0.0048 0.0009 -0.0039 -0.0030
Zambia 0.0019 0.0088 -0.0041 0.0041 -0.0023 0.0007

Note: A positive number indicates a reduction in poverty. Poverty figures are calculated based on consumable income per capita pre-
and post-reform.

Source: Author’s calculations using GHATAX, ETHTAX and CEQ/World Bank fiscal incidence analysis.

The pattern of results displayed for metrics of inequality in Table 5.2 are much more consistent. The
proposal to implement a UBI funded by a uniform VAT reduces both our measures of inequality,
regardless of whether all the additional revenue is invested in this UBI or just 75%.

Table 5.2
Estimates of the impact on inequality from a uniform VAT funding a UBI